DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON, D.C.

23 April 2020

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS

SUBJECT: Units Announced for Deployment in Support of Worldwide Operations

The Department of the Army has identified the following units for deployment as a part of rotational support to worldwide operations:

2d Brigade Combat Team, 82d Airborne Division (Airborne) from Fort Bragg, North Carolina, will deploy approximately 2,200 personnel this summer to Iraq to support the United States' commitment to Operation Inherent Resolve.

4th Security Forces Assistance Brigade from Fort Carson, Colorado, will deploy approximately 800 personnel to Afghanistan this summer to support the United States' commitment to Operation Freedom Sentinel.

101st Airborne Division (Air Assault) Combat Aviation Brigade from Fort Campbell, Kentucky, will deploy approximately 2,300 personnel this summer to Europe to support the United States' commitment to NATO allies and partners.

10th Mountain Division Sustainment Brigade from Fort Drum, New York, will deploy approximately 260 personnel this spring to Afghanistan to support the United States' commitment to Operation Freedom Sentinel.

4th Infantry Division Combat Aviation Brigade from Fort Carson, Colorado, will deploy approximately 1,800 personnel this spring to Afghanistan to support the United States' commitment to Operation Freedom Sentinel.

The following unit was previously announced by the Department of the Army for deployment to Europe in support of Defender Europe 20 and Operation Atlantic Resolve, but will now deploy as part of rotational support to worldwide operations:

2d Armored Brigade Combat Team, 1st Armored Division from Fort Bliss, Texas, will deploy approximately 2,100 personnel this summer to Kuwait to support the United States' commitment to Operation Spartan Shield.

The following units were previously announced by the Department of the Army for deployments to Europe in support of Defender Europe 20 and will remain in Europe after the exercise to participate in Atlantic Resolve to support the United States' commitment to NATO allies and partners:

2d Armored Brigade Combat Team, 3d Infantry Division from Fort Stewart, Georgia, will maintain approximately 3,500 personnel in Europe to support Atlantic Resolve to support the United States' commitment to NATO Allies and partners.

1st Cavalry Division Headquarters from Fort Hood, Texas, will maintain approximately 100 personnel in Europe to support Atlantic Resolve to support the United States' commitment to NATO Allies and partners.

The Department of Defense will continue to announce major deployments as they are approved. The points of contact for this notification is CPT Dan Ferry, (703) 697-9690, Office of the Chief Legislative Liaison, and MAJ Mark Bedrin, (703) 614-7551, Army Congressional Budget Liaison Office.

FURNISHED BY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF LEGISLATIVE LIAISON
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY